
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF COAL


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3558
TO BE ANSWERED ON 03.04.2023


Coal production by the public and private companies


3558# Shri Sandeep Kumar Pathak:

Will the Minister of Coal be pleased to state:

(a)   number of coal mines and the quantum of coal produced in such mines operated by public

and private companies in country during the last five years;

(b)    quantum and the rate per metric tonne, at which this coal has been sold in the country and

out of the country by mining companies during the said period, year-wise, State-wise, company-wise and coal-category-wise details thereof;


(c)     details of coal imported during the said period, country-wise, company-wise, year-wise;

and


(d)     details of coal mines allotted to Coal India Limited and private companies during the last

five years, State-wise and year-wise?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS, COAL AND MINES

(SHRI PRALHAD JOSHI)

(a):   As on 01.04.0222, number of operational coal mines operated by public and private

companies in country are 400. All India Coal Production year-wise in last 5 years is given below:


Coal production (Million Tonnes)

Company 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22*

CIL 567.37 606.89 602.13 596.22 622.63

SCCL 62.01 64.40 64.04 50.58 65.02

Captive & Others 46.02 57.43 64.70 69.28 90.54

Total 675.40 728.72 730.87 716.08 778.19

Source: CCO, (As per CPD Report) -*Provisional Source:-Coal Directory 2020-21

Published by CCO


(b): The latest coal prices notified by CIL, SCCL and NLCIL are placed at Annexure-I, II &

III respectively.
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Total Off take of coal by CIL, SCCL and others for Last 5 years is given below:
 (In MT)

Company 2017-18 2018-19  2019-20


2020-21


2021-22*


CIL
580.29 608.14 581.92 574.48 661.89

SCCL 65.62 67.67 62.47 48.51 65.53

Captive &

Others
44.09 56.98 62.79 67.89 91.577

Total 690.00 732.79 707.18 690.88 818.997

* Provisional


(c): Details of coal imported during the last five years, country-wise and years-wise are as under:-

(Figure in Million Tonnes)

Country 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22*

Australia 46.12 48.17 46.72 54.95 66.76

Canada 3.56 4.46 4.69 2.96 2.15

China P Rp 0.23 0.05 0.21 0.03 2.62

Indonesia 95.81 112.88 116.66 92.53 72.50

Mozambique 5.91 7.09 5.48 3.57 6.57

New Zealand 0.60 0.50 0.41 0.23 0.10

Russia 4.30 4.92 8.23 6.75 8.27

South Africa 38.49 31.15 42.48 31.09 26.11

U S A 12.03 14.98 12.16 12.20 14.37

Others 1.18 11.15 11.50 10.93 9.49

Total 208.25 235.35 248.54 215.25 208.93

Source: CCO, (As per CPD Report)- *Provisional Source:-Coal Directory 2020-21

Published by CCO

(d): List of coal mines allotted to Coal India Limited and auctioned to private companies during the last five years is given in Annexure- IV.


 ****
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Annexure-I


Pit Head run of Mine price (ROM) of non-coking coal applicable for Coal India Limited –


 In (Rs. /Te)

Grade

GCV Range

(Kcal/Kg)

 from 01.04.2018 onwards  from 01.04.2018 onwards

Regulated Sector Non-Regulated Sector

WCL Other Companies WCL Other Companies

G1 > 7000  ** ** ** **

G2 6701-7000 3288 3288 3288 3288

G3 6401-6700 3144 3144 3144 3144

G4 6101-6400 3000 3000 3000 3000

G5 5801-6100 2737 2737 2737 2737

G6 5501-5800 2524 2317 2580 2524

G7 5201-5500 2311 1926 2423 2311

G8 4901-5200 1757 1465 2109 1757

G9 4601-4900 1368 1140 1642 1368

G10 4301-4600 1228 1024 1474 1228

G11 4001-4300 1145 955 1374 1145

G12 3701-4000 1063 886 1275 1063

G13 3401-3700 980 817 1176 980

G14 3101-3400 897 748 1076 897

G15 2801-3100 708 590 850 708

G16 2501-2800 604 504 725 604

G17 2201-2500 536 447 643 536

** For GCV exceeding 7000 Kcal/Kg, the price shall be increased by Rs. 100/- per tonne over and above the price applicable for GCV band exceeding 6700 but not exceeding 7000 Kcal/Kg, for increase in GCV by every 100 Kcal/Kg or part thereof (G2).

Note: With effect from 01.12.2020, aforesaid prices were increased by Rs 10/tonne across all grades.

Coal companies specific Add-ons, Mine specific Charges, Surface transport Charges, Evacuation charges, sizing Charges and applicable duties and taxes are charged separately over the aforesaid

notified prices.
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Annexure-II

The basic grade wise coal prices per metric tonne applicable for SCCL:


Basic Rom Prices Of Coal For Power & Non-Power Sectors (Rs/Tonne)

GCV

GRADE

GCV RANGE

(Kilo Calories per KG)

Basic Rom

Price For

Power Utilities

Basic Rom Price

For Non-Power

Consumers

G1 Exceeding 7000 6210 6210

G2 Exceeding 6700 and not exceeding 7000 6000 6000

G3 Exceeding 6400 and not exceeding 6700 5910 5910

G4 Exceeding 6100 and not exceeding 6400 5860 5860

G5 Exceeding 5800 and not exceeding 6100 5385 5385

G6 Exceeding 5500 and not exceeding 5800 4930 5230

G7 Exceeding 5200 and not exceeding 5500 4530 4830

G8 Exceeding 4900 and not exceeding 5200 3530 4280

G9 Exceeding 4600 and not exceeding 4900 2850 3920

G10 Exceeding 4300 and not exceeding 4600 2710 3780

G11 Exceeding 4000 and not exceeding 4300 2220 3240

G12 Exceeding 3700 and not exceeding 4000 1950 2880

G13 Exceeding 3400 and not exceeding 3700 1580 2460

G14 Exceeding 3100 and not exceeding 3400 1400 2320

G15 Exceeding 2800 and not exceeding 3100 1370 1720

G16 Exceeding 2500 and not exceeding 2800 1320 1670

G17 Exceeding 2200 and not exceeding 2500 1230 1580
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ANNEXURE-III

The details of average base price for coal extracted from NLCIL:

                                                                        (in Rs. per tonne)

Financial Year Particulars Details

FY 2020-21 Average base price for the coal supplied to NTPL. NIL (as no coal

was supplied)

Average base price for coal sold outside after the meeting the requirements of NTPL
1020.61

FY 2021-22 Average base price for the coal supplied to NTPL. 734.27

Average base price for coal sold outside after the meeting the requirements of NTPL
1,014.89

FY 2022-23

(Upto

28.02.2023)

Average base price for the coal supplied to NTPL. 782.33

Average base price for coal sold outside after the meeting the requirements of NTPL
1252.65
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Annexure-IV


List of coal mines allocated to Coal India Limited and private companies (auction) during the last five years (from

2018-19 to 2022-23):

S.

No.
Name of Coal Mine State Successful Bidder

/ Allottee
End Use Vesting order/

Allotment order date
CIL

01-

02
Kotre Basantpur &

Pachmo
Jharkhand CCL Commecial

Mining
19-04-2018

3
Amarkonda

Murgadangal
Jharkhand ECL Sale of Coal

24-01-2019

4 East of Danagoria West Bengal BCCL Sale of Coal 21-11-2019
5 Utkal-A Odisha MCL Sale of Coal 18-11-2021

06-

07
Brahmini & Chichro

Patsimal
Jharkhand ECL Sale of Coal

24-01-2019

Private Sector
1 Bhaskarpara Chhattisgarh Prakash Industries

Limited
Sale of Coal 18-11-2021

2 Gare Palma IV/7 Chhattisgarh Sarda Energy and

Minerals Limited
Sale of Coal 08-03-2021

3 Gare Palma IV/1 Chhattisgarh Jindal Power

Limited
Sale of Coal 08-03-2021

4 Jhigador Chhattisgarh CG Natural

Resources Private

Ltd

Sale of Coal 18-11-2021

5 Khargaon Chhattisgarh CG Natural

Resources Private

Ltd

Sale of Coal 18-11-2021

6 Gare Palma IV/6 Chhattisgarh Jindal Steel and

Power Limited
Sale of Coal 10-10-2022

7 Barra Chhattisgarh Bharat Aluminium

Company Ltd
Sale of Coal 12-12-2022

8
Rajhara North (Central

& Eastern)
Jharkhand

Fairmine Carbons

Private Limited
Sale of Coal

03-03-2021

9 Gondulpara Jharkhand Adani Enterprises

Limited
Sale of Coal 08-03-2021

10 UrmaPaharitola Jharkhand
Aurobindo Reality

And Infrastructure

Private Limited

Sale of Coal
03-03-2021

11 Chakla Jharkhand Hindalco

Industries Ltd
Sale of Coal 03-03-2021

12 Jogeshwar&Kha

sJogeswar
Jharkhand South West

Pinnacle

Exploration

Limited

Sale of Coal 18-11-2021

13-

14
Brinda &Sasai Jharkhand Dalmia Cement

(Bharat) Limited
Sale of Coal 10-10-2022

15 Rauta Closed Jharkhand Shreesatya Mine

Private Limited
Sale of Coal 18-11-2021
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16 Basantpur Jharkhand Gangaramchak

Mining Pvt Ltd
Sale of Coal 12-12-2022

17 Jitpur Jharkhand Terra Mining

Private Ltd
Sale of Coal 17-01-2023

18 Tokisud Block- II Jharkhand Twenty First

Century Mining

Private Limited

Sale of Coal 08-02-2023

19 Bikram Madhya

Pradesh
Birla Corp. Ltd NRS 10-02-2020

20 Brahampuri Madhya

Pradesh
Birla Corp. Ltd NRS 10-02-2020

21 Urtan North Madhya

Pradesh
JMS Mining

Private Limited
Sale of Coal 03-03-2021

22 Sahapur West Madhya

Pradesh
Sarda Energy

And Minerals

Limited

Sale of Coal 03-03-2021

23 Sahapur East Madhya

Pradesh
Chowgule And

Company Private

Limited

Sale of Coal 03-03-2021

24-

25
Gotitoria (East) &

(West)
Madhya

Pradesh
Boulder Stone

Mart Pvt Ltd
Sale of Coal 18-11-2021

26 Urtan Madhya

Pradesh
JMS Mining

Private Limited
Sale of Coal 03-03-2021

27 Dhirauli

Madhya

Pradesh
Stratatech

Mineral

Resources Private

Limited

Sale of Coal

03-03-2021

28 Bandha

Madhya

Pradesh
EMIL Mines And

Mineral

Resources

Limited

Sale of Coal

03-03-2021

29 GonbaheraUjhen i

East
Madhya

Pradesh
MP Natural

Resources Private

Limited

Sale of Coal 10-10-2022

30 Beheraband North Ext. Madhya

Pradesh
Auro Coal

Private Limited
Sale of Coal 10-10-2022

31 Maiki North Madhya

Pradesh
Maiki South

Mining Pvt.

Ltd.

Sale of Coal 12-12-2022

32 Bandha North Madhya

Pradesh
Jaiprakash Power

Ventures Limited
Sale of Coal 12-12-2022

33 MarkiBarka Madhya

Pradesh
Birla Corp. Ltd Sale of Coal 17-01-2023

34 MarkiMangli-II Maharashtra Yazdani

International

Private Limited

Sale of Coal 03-03-2021

35 Gondkhari Maharashtra Adani Power

Maharashtra Ltd
Sale of Coal 18-11-2021

36 Takli-Jena- Bellora

(North) &Takli-Jena-

Bellora (South)

Maharashtra Aurobindo

Reality And

Infrastructure

Private Limited

Sale of Coal 03-03-2021

37 Bhivkund Maharashtra Sunflag Iron and

Steel Company

Limited

Sale of Coal 18-11-2021
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38 MarkiMangli-IV Maharashtra Sobhagya

Mercantile

Limited

Sale of Coal 17-01-2023

39 Jamkhani Odisha Vedanta Ltd NRS 10-02-2020
40 Radhikapur East Odisha EMIL Mines and

Mineral

Resources ltd

Sale of Coal 03-03-2021

41 Radhikapur West Odisha Vedanta Ltd Sale of Coal 03-03-2021
42 Kuraloi (A) North Odisha Vedanta Ltd Sale of Coal 03-09-2021
43 Utkal-C Odisha Jindal Steel and

Power Limited
Sale of Coal 10-10-2022

44-

45
Utkal B1 & B2 Odisha Jindal Steel and

Power Limited
Sale of Coal 10-10-2022

46 Bijahan Odisha Mahanadi Mines

& Minerals Pvt.

Ltd.

Sale of Coal 10-10-2022

47 Bankhui Odisha Yazdani Steel

and Power

Limited

Sale of Coal 10-10-2022

48 Alaknanda Odisha Rungta Sons Pvt.

Ltd.
Sale of Coal 12-12-2022

49 Jaganathpur B West Bengal Powerplus

Traders Pvt.

Ltd

NRS 13-02-2020

50 Kasta East West Bengal Jitusol developers

Pvt Ltd
Sale of Coal 12-12-2022


****
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